
Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3906 if you need it in large print, audio 
or another format.

Agenda

Civic Centre, 
Arnot Hill Park, 

Arnold,
Nottinghamshire, 

NG5 6LU

Cabinet

Date: Thursday 3 May 2018

Time: 12.30 pm

Place: Chappell Room

For any further information please contact: 

Alec Dubberley

Service Manager Democratic Services

0115 901 3906

Public Document Pack



Cabinet
Membership

Chair Councillor John Clarke

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Payne

 Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather



AGENDA Page

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 
April 2018.

5 - 10

3  Declaration of Interests.

4  Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy 11 - 58

Report of the Service Manager Community Relations.

5  Introduction of the General Data Protection Regulation and the 
forthcoming Data Protection Act 2018

59 - 76

Report of the Legal Advisor.

6  Representation on the Board of Gedling Homes 77 - 80

Report of the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services.

7  Recording of Meetings 81 - 88

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

8  Report and Recommendations of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny 
Working Group

89 - 98

Report of Councillor Paling, Chair of the Working Group.

9  Report and Recommendations of the Gedling Councillor Standard 
Working Group

99 - 104

Report of the Scrutiny Working Group.

10  Forward Plan 105 - 108

Report of the Service Manager Democratic Services.

11  Progress Reports from Portfolio Holders.



12  Member's Questions to Portfolio Holders.

13  Any other items the Chair considers urgent.



MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 5 April 2018

Councillor Michael Payne (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Absent: Councillor John Clarke and Councillor Chris 
Barnfather

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, D Alvey, A Callingham, M Hill, L Mellors 
and F Whyley

103   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Clarke and 
Councillor Barnfather (observor).

104   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 8 MARCH 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

105   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

None.

106   NOTTINGHAMSHIRE POLICE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
ACCREDITATION SCHEME 

The Service Manager, Public Protection introduced a report, which had 
been circulated prior to the meeting to seek approval for Gedling 
Borough Council to sign up to the Nottinghamshire Police Community 
Safety Accreditation Scheme and to delegate the Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing the authority to sign the agreement and authorise 
appropriate working arrangements and delegations.

RESOLVED to:

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



1) Approve Gedling Borough Council signing up to the 
Nottinghamshire Police Community Safety Accreditation Scheme.

2) Approve delegate authority to the Director of Health and 
Community Wellbeing in consultation with the Director of 
Organisational Development and Democratic Services to finalise 
and sign the Joint Operating Protocol between Nottinghamshire 
Police and Gedling Borough Council shown in draft at Appendix 2 
to this report; and

3) Approve authority to the Director of Health and Community 
Wellbeing to authorise appropriate working arrangements and 
delegations, to ensure that the scheme is implemented and that 
the appropriate staff are authorised to enforce the additional 
powers confirmed by the scheme.

107   ARNOLD MARKET 

The Service Manager, Economic Growth and Regeneration introduced a 
report, which had been circulated in advance of the meeting, seeking 
approval to move forward with aspects of acquisition and future 
operation of Arnold Market. An additional recommendation (referred to 
as resolution 8) was circulated at the meeting.

RESOLVED That: 

Subject to completion of the Council’s acquisition of the Site to:

1) Agree to the Council utilising its powers under the Food Act 1984 
to establish a market on the Site;

2) Approve the market stall fees as set out at Appendix 1 to this 
report; 

3) Authorise the Service Manager for  Property, in consultation with 
the Director of Organisational Development and Democratic 
Services and the Service Manager for Community Relations to 
approve all necessary licences, agreements and terms and 
conditions for stall holders associated with the operation of a 
market;

4) Authorise the Service Manager for Property to seek necessary 
approvals/licences from Nottingham City Council to operate a 
market at the Site;  

5) Authorise the Service Manager for Property to obtain any 
necessary consents or permissions and undertake any necessary 

Page 6



works to enable the Council to satisfactorily operate an interim 
market at the Site

6) Authorise the Service Manager for Economic Growth and 
Regeneration to  progress outline designs and costings for longer 
term improvements to the Site, subject to funding approval;

7) Authorise the Service Manager for Economic Growth and 
Regeneration in consultation with the Leader of the Council to 
establish a cross party working group to consult on future 
proposals for the Site; and

8) Authorise the Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration to 
select and approve a final scheme for the Site in consultation with 
the cross party working group.

108   FORWARD PLAN 

Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, Democratic 
Services which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

109   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Work to introdu
[...]
e re-design of the Council’s website following clear government 
advice to make sure it is functional and serves purpose was now 
complete

 A Meeting held with Nottingham City Council on shared 
enforcement for taxi drivers.

 Derby City Council has written to the Secretary of State on the 
cancellation of the electrification of the Midland Mainline.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 Work was being undertaken to address the recent rise in reported 
anti-social Behaviour. There had especially been concern over 
social media reports on crime and the resulting effect on 
residents’ perceptions on the level of crime

 The Selective Licensing Scheme has been agreed for introduction 
in Netherfield Ward. Thanks to all the officers involved. 

110   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None received.

111   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 1.35 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy

Date: 3 May 2018

Author: Service Manager Community Relations

Wards Affected

1.1 All.

Purpose

2.1 To adopt a new Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy.

Key Decision

3.1 This is not a key decision.

Background

4.1 The Borough has heritage of local, regional, national and international 
significance.  Key heritage landmarks include Newstead Abbey, Papplewick 
Pumping Station and Bestwood Winding Engine, while local individuals of unique 
historic significance include William Lee, Richard Parkes Bonington and Thomas 
Hawkesley.  Locally there are nine Scheduled Ancient Monuments and the 
borough’s varied natural environment includes the valley of the River Trent, the 
rare and distinctive landscapes of the Dumbles and former coalfields and 
settlements at the edge of Sherwood Forest.  Ancient history, agriculture, 
industry and natural history have all contributed to a vibrant strong social history, 
reflective of the Borough’s div
[...]
edback from our partners and the community.  Consultation can be 
found at Appendix C.  The new document sets our future strategic direction for 
heritage:

 We want to bring together and share the Borough's rich and diverse 
heritage, to present a more cohesive view of the Borough’s heritage as a 
whole. 

 We want to explore areas of common interest and identity, reflecting 
cultural and social elements, as well as exploring diversity and difference. 

 We want to promote a greater sense of common ownership and interest in 
the history of the Borough, as well as of the communities that make up the 
Borough.  

 We want to use heritage as a driver for community regeneration across 
the Borough as a whole and in particular in its more deprived 
communities. 

4.7 Strategy delivery will be built around five main themes – Authentic; 
Engaging; Inspirational; Ownership and Understanding – and a set of initial high-
level actions to take the Borough have been identified:

 Deliver Gedling Heritage Interpretation Project

Page 12



 Support Delivery of Local Plan

 Develop plans and funding options for Gedling Country Park Visitor Centre

 Work with owners and operators of key historic assets to explore 
improvements to fabric of and accessibility to the Borough's main historic 
assets

 Update the Buildings at Risk register

 Explore and further develop plans for a Gedling Borough Heritage Way

 Improve and consolidate governance of the Borough’s Heritage    

4.8 Regard must be had to the Council’s duty under the Equality Act 2010 to 
have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of 
opportunity and foster good relations between protected groups, including 
consideration of the Equality Impact assessment attached at Appendix B to this 
report.

Proposal

5.1 It is proposed that:

 Cabinet adopts the Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy, while recognising 
its delivery will be determined within the parameters of the Council’s 
Medium Term Financial Plan.  

 Council officers continue to work alongside and develop the Gedling 
Heritage Forum as a means of engaging with the wide range of key 
stakeholders with an interest and involvement in the Borough’s heritage.  

Alternative Options

6.1 For Cabinet not to adopt the proposed Gedling Borough Heritage 
Strategy.  However, this approach would weaken the Council’s and wider 
borough’s position to develop a coordinated and strategically driven plan to 
access external funding required to achieve our Heritage vision.  Funding 
partners such as Heritage Lottery Fund have specifically encouraged the Council 
to develop a Strategy for Heritage that informs future funding bids.

Financial Implications 

7.1 There are no significant funding implications in adopting the Strategy, 
which sets out future aspirations for understanding, managing and interpreting 
the borough’s heritage.  

7.2 The development and delivery of its high level actions will require 
additional resource.  This Action Plan will need to be considered in the context of 

Page 13



current budgetary pressures facing the Council, its partners and local community 
organisations.   

7.3 Some external funding has already been successfully obtained, for 
example the Heritage Lottery funded Gedling Borough Heritage Interpretation 
Project.  Plans to seek other funding will need to be developed working with our 
agency and community partners.   Some future projects may require a 
commitment for match funding from the Council; each business case will need to 
be determined on an individual project basis.  

7.4 Any future investment will be subject to Business Cases and financial 
assessment including availability of any potential match funding, and any 
identified budget requirement will be the subject of a resource development bid in 
accordance with the usual budget processes.

Appendices

Appendix A – Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy
Appendix B – Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy Equality Impact Assessment
Appendix C – Draft Gedling Heritage Strategy Consultation Feedback Summary

Background Papers

None.

Recommendation(s)

It is recommended that Cabinet:

 Adopts the Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy, while recognising its 
delivery will be determined within the parameters of the Council’s Medium 
Term Financial Plan.  

 Approve Council officers to work alongside and develop the Gedling 
Heritage Forum as a means of engaging with the wide range of key 
stakeholders with an interest and involvement in the Borough’s heritage.  

Reasons for Recommendations

 An adopted Heritage Strategy will inform external funding submissions to 
improve the profile, understanding, management and interpretation of the 
Borough’s heritage and the physical condition of its heritage assets.  

 A thriving Heritage Forum gives a voice to local history and heritage 
groups and the potential collective weight to pursue future funding 
opportunities that support local community heritage assets.

Page 14



Gedling Borough 
Heritage Strategy
MAY 2018

Page 15



1

Contents

Page

Contents 1

1 Introduction 2

2 Executive Summary 4

3 Gedling Borough’s Heritage – an overview 6

4 Benefits and Challenges 13

5 Strategic Direction and Themes of Work 18

6 Next Steps and Future Agenda 23

Appendix A Local and Natural History Groups in Gedling Borough and their 
websites

25

This consultation document has been prepared by consultant Stephen Bray.

Page 16



2

1. Introduction  

The Borough of Gedling is an amalgamation of a number of villages and towns, 
created by the 1974 reorganisation of local government. Stretching from the River 
Trent in the south east to Sherwood Forest in the north west, its settlements include 
once separate communities that have become part of the Greater Nottingham 
conurbation as well as ten rural parishes incorporating country villages which have 
retained their rural charm.

The Borough boasts heritage of local, regional, national and international 
[...]
pport to volunteer effectively, being given advice on governance, finance, 
funding, project management, safeguarding, building conservation, heritage 
tourism and promotion. They should be supported on being clear on what 
leading on a heritage project involves. No volunteer should be out of pocket 
and made aware of any risk from any volunteering done or action taken. From 

Page 56

http://nlha.org.uk/society-details/?pdb=12
http://nlha.org.uk/society-details/?pdb=12
http://ahfund.org.uk/


an NCC perspective, support is already given to heritage groups in this way. 
Effective partnership working between GBC and NCC would bolster this 
support.

 When applying for large amounts of funding it is difficult for local groups to 
take on the liability or even manage such projects. Hence a partnership 
approach would be better.

 Not so much lead but be involved with, particularly historic periods from early 
times/domestic industries e.g. hosiery.

 Publicity and printing costs.
 Expertise, funding and partnership support.

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject: Introduction of the General Data Protection Regulation and the forthcoming 
Data Protection Act 2018

Date:  3rd May 2018

Author: Craig Allcock – Legal Advisor

Wards Affected

Not applicable.

Purpose of the Report

To advise Members in relation to the implications of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) and the Data Protection Act 2018 which will replace the Data 
Protection Act 1998 (DPA 1998); .

To update Members as to the steps being taken to ensure the Council is able to comply 
with the legislative changes and seek approval for amendments to policy and delegated 
powers.

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1.1 The legislation governing data protection in the UK is changing. The Data 
Protection Act 1998 is being repealed and replaced by the GDPR and the Data 
Protection Act 2018, which is currently being considered by parliament. W
[...]
s (potentially including weekends and bank holidays). The temporary 
arrangements will enable a proper assessment of the workload to be made so that 
an informed decision can be made about permanent arrangements to be put in 
place.   An honorarium payment will be made to the two post holders designated 
as Deputy DPO recognising the additional responsibility and at a level to reflect 
frequency. This will be at a rate of £100 per month per employee (pro rata). 

2.2 The Information Security Incident Management section of the Information Security 
Policy has been amended, in particular to reflect the 72 hour reporting requirement 
under GDPR. It is proposed that the revised version which appears at Appendix 1 
be approved. 

2.3 Members will appreciate that there will be a number of existing policies which 
make reference to the Data Protection Act 1998, which will need to be amended to 
refer to the new legislation. In order to avoid the need to refer such amendments 
to Cabinet for approval, it is proposed that the Director of Organisational 
Development & Democratic Services be authorised to amend all of the Council’s 
policies falling within the remit of the Executive which currently reference the Data 
Protection Act 1998 to reflect the new legislation.

2.4 The DPO functions specifically listed in the GDPR will be exercised by the DPO or 
deputy, however in order to enable operational decisions to be made, it is 
proposed that Members delegate authority to carry out all other functions under 
the GDPR and DPA 2018 (with specific reference to use of exemptions) to the 
Director of Organisational Development and Democratic Services. 

Alternative Options

3.1 An alternative option is that Members do not grant approval to amend the 
Information Security policy and the Data Protection Policy. This would mean that 
the Council’s policies and procedures would not be compliant with the legislation 
changes and could leave the council open to fines of up to €20 millio
[...]
y basis as an honorarium.  The 
cost of this for 2018/19 is expected to be approximately £2,300.

4.5 The annual ICO registration will increase from £500 to £2,900. In addition, the fee 
for individual Councillors to register will increase from £35, to £40 per year, which 
will require a maximum additional resource of £205 each year.

4.6 The costs of the temporary arrangements for the Deputy DPOs and the increase in 
the registration fees for 2018/19 will have to be met from savings.  Savings have 
been identified within the Democratic Services Department and subject to portfolio 
approval a virement will be completed to transfer the budgets.  For future years 
consideration will need to be given as to how this is funded.  A develop bid may 
need to be submitted once we have a better indication of how this will be dealt with 
and what the more permanent arrangements will be.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Information Security Incident Management section of the Information 
Security Policy.

Background Papers

None identified.
Recommendations

THAT Cabinet:

(a) notes the contents of the report and the steps taken to ensure the Council 
complies with the GDPR and forthcoming Data Protection Act.

(b) designates the Service Manager - Legal Services as the Data Protection 
Officer from 25 May 2018 and approves the establishment of two Deputy DPO 
roles as detailed in the report.

Page 66



(c) approves the amendments to the Information Security Incident Management 
section of the Information Security Policy at Appendix 1 to the report to take 
effect from 25 May 2018.

(d) authorises the Director of Organisational Development & Democratic Services 
to approve amendments to all of the Council’s policies falling within the remit of 
the Executive which reference the Data Protection Act 1998 to refer to the 
GDPR and/or Data Protection Act 2018.

(e) delegates authority to the DPO or deputy to exercise all the DPO functions 
listed in the GDPR and delegates  all other functions under the GDPR and 
DPA 2018, with specific reference to use of exemptions, to the Director of 
Organisation Development and Democratic Services. 

Reasons for Recommendation

To ensure the Executive is updated in respect of the Changes in Data Protection 
legislation and what the Council has done to ensure compliance. To ensure the Council 
is compliant with the GDPR when it comes into force on 25th May 2018 and the DPA 
2018 in due course and to ensure the Executive is not overburdened with operational 
matters in relation to GDPR implementation and compliance.

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Information Security Incident Management

The Information Security Breach Management Policy seeks to outline the measures 
to be taken by the Council when dealing with a personal data breach. It applies to 
information in all forms, whether manual or computerised. The aim of this policy is to 
ensure that the Council reacts appropriately to any actual or suspected security 
incidents relating to information systems and data.  Appropriate action following a 
breach is required to ensure containment and recovery, business continuity and to 
avoid further breaches of the law and statutory, regulatory or contractual obligations.

Personal Data Breaches

A personal data breach is a breach of security leading to the accidental or unlawful 
destruction, loss, alteration, unauthorised disclosure of, or access to, personal data. 
This includes breaches that are caused accidentally or deliberately.

A personal data breach can be broadly defined as a security incident that has 
affected the confidentiality, integrity or availability of personal data. There will be a 
personal data breach whenever any personal data is:

 lost, 
 destroyed, 
 corrupted,
 disclosed to someone who shouldn’t have access to it, or
 made unavailable, for example, when it has been encrypted by ransomware, 

or a power outage.

A personal data breach can happen for a number of reasons, i
[...]
ical or reasonable for a full investigation to be carried out prior to taking action. 
Instead, the Customer Services & IT Manager and IT Technical Manager have the 
authority to take whatever action they deem necessary in the circumstances and 
would follow the procedure outlined above to determine what further action should 
be taken. The incident will however be reported to the Data Protection Officer as 
outlined above.

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cabinet

Subject:  Representation on the Board of Gedling Homes

Date: 3 May 2018

Author: Director of Organisational Development & Democratic Services

Wards Affected

Not applicable.

Purpose

To notify Cabinet of the provisions contained in the Regulation of Social Housing 
(Influence of Local Authorities) (England) Regulations 2017 and agree 
consequential changes to the Council’s representation on the Board of Gedling 
Homes.

Key Decision

This is not a Key Decision.

Background

1.1 Members of Cabinet are aware that the Council retained an element of 
influence over Gedling Homes following stock transfer in a number of 
ways:

- the Council is a member of Gedling Homes, and has voting rights;

- the Council has to approve amendments to the Constitution of 
Gedling Homes;

- the Council nominates members to the Board of Gedling Homes;

- at least one local authority member has to be present at a meeting 
for the Board to be quorate.

1.2 Currently the Council has three representatives on the Board; Councillor 
John Clarke, Councillor Sandra Barnes and Councillor Barbara Miller.

1.3 The Regulation of Social Housing (Influence of Local Authorities) 
(England) Regulations 2017 have been made specifically to reduce the 

Page 77

Agenda Item 6



amount of local authority influence over private registered providers.  
These Regulations will have an effect on the influence the Council will 
have over Gedling Homes from 16 May 2018.

- the Council, in its role as a member of Gedling 
[...]
can 
further 
information be 
obtained and 
representations 
made? 

Modern Slavery Not Key Cabinet 
June 2018 

Report of the Chief 
Executive 

   John Robinson, 
Chief Executive 
john.robinson@ 
gedling.gov.uk 

Member of Gedling Borough Council Cabinet 
Councillor John Clarke – Leader of the Council 
Councillor Michael Payne – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Resources and Reputation 
Councillor Peter Barnes – Portfolio Holder for Environment 
Councillor David Ellis – Portfolio Holder for Public Protection 
Councillor Gary Gregory – Portfolio Holder for Community Development 
Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth – Portfolio Holder for Growth and Regeneration 
Councillor Henry Wheeler – Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
* Section 100(A) 4 of the Local Government Act 1972 lists reasons that a Council may intend to restrict items or parts of items from 
publication. As required by Regulation 5(2) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) (England) 
Regulations 2012 public notice of this intention has been given 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 5 April 2018.
	4 Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy
	Appendix A Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy
	Appendix B Heritage Strategy Equality Impact Assessment
	Appendix C Draft Gedling Heritage Strategy Consultation Summary Feedback

	5 Introduction of the General Data Protection Regulation and the forthcoming Data Protection Act 2018
	Appendix 1

	6 Representation on the Board of Gedling Homes
	7 Recording of Meetings
	8 Report and Recommendations of the Effectiveness of Scrutiny Working Group
	9 Report and Recommendations of the Gedling Councillor Standard Working Group
	10 Forward Plan
	$$PDocPackPublic.version0001
	Plan





Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES
CABINET

Thursday 3 May 2018

Councillor John Clarke (Chair)

Councillor Peter Barnes
Councillor David Ellis
Councillor Gary Gregory

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth
Councillor Henry Wheeler

Observers: Councillor Chris Barnfather

Absent: Councillor Michael Payne

Officers in Attendance: J Robinson, C Allcock, H Barrington, A Dubberley, 
M Hill, L Juby and D Wakelin

112   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Payne.

113   TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 APRIL 2018. 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record.

114   DECLARATION OF INTERESTS. 

Councillors Barnes and Clarke declared pecuniary interests in agenda 
item 6 as a Member, or the spouse of Member, of the Board of Gedling 
Homes.

115   GEDLING BOROUGH HERITAGE STRATEGY 

The Service Manager Community Relations introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, presenting the Gedling 
Borough Heritage Strategy for adoption.

RESOLVED to:

1) Adopt the Gedling Borough Heritage Strategy, while recognising 
its delivery will be determined within the parameters of the 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan; and



2) Approve Council officers to work alongside and develop the 
Gedling Heritage Forum as a means of engaging with the wide 
range of key stakeholders with an interest and involvement in the 
Borough’s heritage.

116   INTRODUCTION OF THE GENERAL DATA PROTECTION 
REGULATION AND THE FORTHCOMING DATA PROTECTION ACT 
2018 

Craig Allcock, Legal Advisor, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, giving information about the forthcoming 
General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) and the steps being taken 
to ensure compliance.

RESOLVED to:

1) Note the contents of the report and the steps taken to ensure the 
Council complies with the General Data Protection Regulation 
and forthcoming Data Protection Act;

2) Designate the Service Manager - Legal Services as the Data 
Protection Officer (DPO) from 25 May 2018 and approve the 
establishment of two Deputy DPO roles as detailed in the report;

3) Approve the amendments to the Information Security Incident 
Management section of the Information Security Policy at 
Appendix 1 to the report to take effect from 25 May 2018;

4) Authorise the Director of Organisational Development & 
Democratic Services to approve amendments to all of the 
Council’s policies falling within the remit of the Executive which 
reference the Data Protection Act 1998 to refer to the GDPR 
and/or Data Protection Act 2018; and

5) Delegate authority to the DPO or deputy to exercise all the DPO 
functions listed in the GDPR and delegates all other functions 
under the GDPR and DPA 2018, with specific reference to use of 
exemptions, to the Director of Organisation Development and 
Democratic Services.

117   REPRESENTATION ON THE BOARD OF GEDLING HOMES 

Councillors Barnes and Clarke left the meeting as they had both 
declared pecuniary interests in the item. Councillor Hollingsworth took 
the Chair.

The Director of Organisational Development presented a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, explaining changes to the 



Council’s representation on the Board of Gedling Homes as a result of 
recent legislative changes.

RESOLVED that:

1) Councillors Sandra Barnes and Barbara Miller will cease to be a 
members of the Board of Gedling Homes from 16 May 2018; and

2) Councillor John Clarke, Leader of the Council, will continue as a 
Board Member from that date.

118   RECORDING OF MEETINGS 

Councillor Clarke resumed the Chair.

The Service Manager Democratic Services introduced a report, which 
had been circulated prior to the meeting, reporting recommendations 
made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee about recording of 
meetings.

RESOLVED:

119   REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE EFFECTIVENESS 
OF SCRUTINY WORKING GROUP 

Councillor Paling introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting, reporting the final recommendations of the Effectiveness of 
Scrutiny Working Group.

RESOLVED:

To thank the working group for the recommendations made and refer the 
report to the appropriate Portfolio Holder in order that a response is 
made to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

120   REPORT AND RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE GEDLING 
COUNCILLOR STANDARD WORKING GROUP 

Councillor Paling introduced a report, which had been circulated prior to 
the meeting, reporting the final recommendations of the Gedling 
Councillor Standard Working Group.

RESOLVED:

To thank the working group for the recommendations made and refer the 
report to the appropriate Portfolio Holder in order that a response is 
made to the next Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

121   FORWARD PLAN 



Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager Democratic 
Services, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, detailing the 
Executive’s draft Forward Plan for the next four month period.

Cabinet Members were advised that the next meeting was scheduled for 
24 May, the day after the Annual Meeting of Council. The timescale for 
the adoption of the Local Planning Document was still to be confirmed 
but this would definitely be by the end of the summer. 

RESOLVED:

To note the report.

122   PROGRESS REPORTS FROM PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

Councillor Peter Barnes (Environment)

 Interviews had been recently held for a new tree team in order to 
expand the service.

 Good recent feedback about parks and refuse collection services 
from the public.

Councillor Jenny Hollingsworth (Growth and Regeneration)

 The adoption of the local plan is imminent and should encourage 
more development applications.

 Work to improve the retaining wall and redesign some properties 
at Chase Farm will be going for decision to Planning Committee 
shortly. 

 Papplewick Neighbourhood Plan would be going to referendum 
soon and work on plans for the villages of Linby and Burton Joyce 
was progressing.

 A Masterplan on development sites in Arnold would be submitted 
in the next few weeks.

 Papplewick conservation area consultation has closed with a 
report to Cabinet expected in June.

 The contract to purchase Arnold Market should be signed very 
soon.

Councillor Gary Gregory (Community Development)



 Thanks to officers for all the work done on the recent Heritage 
Strategy. It promised to deliver positive outcomes for the future of 
the Borough’s heritage

 Asset Transfer s still progressing slowly and an update meeting is 
planned for today. 

 All Councillors will now be required to wear an identification 
lanyard whilst in the building to improve security.

Councillor Henry Wheeler (Housing, Health and Well-being)

 Thanks to Leisure Team for excellent recent performance which 
has resulted in growth to footfall at centres and the theatre and 
increased take up of swimming lessons.

 Funding has been received to deliver sports sessions for local 
young people

 Gedling Homes will soon be launching a neighbourhood 
masterplan for each area that they operate in 

 Housing needs services and temporary accommodation remains 
under pressure.

Councillor David Ellis (Public Protection)

 Attended a recent knife crime conference in Nottingham. There 
has been a local increase of 11% in knife related crime. Lots of 
interesting work going on to look at a strategy to improve this.

 Health and Housing Co-ordinator is in post and doing excellent 
work with vulnerable members of the community

 A recent prosecution for fly tipping has taken place and the 
offender has been prosecuted and sentenced to 100 hours 
unpaid work and a fine.

Councillor John Clarke (Leader of the Council)

 Work to address unauthorised traveller encampments has been 
taking place on a county-wide basis. Local work has taken place 
to protect Gedling’s parks as far as possible. 

 Work will commence on recruiting a new Chief Executive has 
begun

 Land at Teal Close recently sold to a housing developer and has 
received press coverage.



 There was still widespread concern over issues about the Police’s 
response to concerns raised by the community.

123   MEMBER'S QUESTIONS TO PORTFOLIO HOLDERS. 

None.

124   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS URGENT. 

None.

The meeting finished at 3.05 pm

Signed by Chair:
Date:


